1-100

1-101
1-102
1-103
1-104
1-105
1-106
1-107
1-108
1-109
1-110
1-111
1-112
1-113
1-114
1-115

1-200

1-201
1-202
1-203
1-204
1-205
1-206
1-207
1-208
1-209
1-210
1-211
1-212
1-213
1-214
1-215
1-216
1-217
1-218
1-219
1-220
1-221
1-222
1-223
1-224
1-225
1-226
1-227
1-228
1-229
1-230
1-231
1-232

REGULATION 1
GENERAL PROVISIONS AND DEFINITIONS

INDEX

GENERAL

Description

More Than One Emission Standard

Violations Not Authorized

Circumvention Not Permitted

Regulations Not Intended to Apply to Workroom Atmosphere
Separation of Emissions

Combination of Emissions

Metric Governs

Severability

Exclusions

Deleted, October 7, 1998

Breakdown

Discretionary Enforcement, Breakdown

Exemption, Uncombined Water

Exemption, Modification To Meet Emission Standards

DEFINITIONS

Air Contaminant or Air Pollutant
Air Pollution Control Equipment
APCO

ARB

Atmosphere

Bar

Best Modern Practices
Breakdown (malfunction)
Commenced
Construction

Discharge

District

Emission or Emissions
Emission Point

Facility

Fixed Capital Cost
Modification

Opacity

Operation

Operating Day

Person

Plant

ppmv

Reconstruction

Sampling Point

Sea Level Atmospheric Pressure
Source

Standard Conditions
Standard Dry Cubic Meter
Type A Emission Point
Type B Emission Point
Visible Emissions

Bay Area Air Quality Management District

1-1

October 2, 2000



1-233
1-234
1-235
1-236
1-237
1-238
1-239
1-240
1-241
1-242

1-300

1-301

1-400

1-401
1-402
1-410
1-411
1-412
1-420
1-430
1-431
1-432
1-433
1-434
1-440
1-441

1-500

1-501
1-502
1-510
1-520
1-521
1-522
1-523
1-530
1-540
1-542
1-543
1-544
1-545

1-600

1-600
1-601
1-602
1-603
1-604
1-605

Organic Compound

Organic Compound, Non-Precursor
Organic Compound, Precursor

Volatile Organic Compound (VOC)
Reduced Sulfur Compounds
Parametric Monitor

Continuous Emission Monitor
Abatement Device

Owner or Operator

Parametric Emission Monitoring System

STANDARDS
Public Nuisance
ADMINISTRATIVE REQUIREMENTS

Violation Notice

Status of Violation Notices During Variance Proceedings
Registration

Permits May Be Needed

Address For Service

Emission Source Data

Breakdown Procedures

Breakdown Report

Written Breakdown Report
Determination of Breakdown
Administrative Violation, Breakdown
Right of Access to Premises

Right of Access to Information

MONITORING AND RECORDS

Sampling Facilities

Sampling at Type B Emission Points

Area Monitoring

Continuous Emission Monitoring

Monitoring May Be Required

Continuous Emission Monitoring and Recordkeeping Procedures
Parametric Monitoring and Recordkeeping Procedures
Area Monitoring Downtime

Area Monitoring Data Examination

Area Concentration Excesses

Record Maintenance for Two Years

Monthly Summary

Monitor Maintenance and Calibration

MANUAL OF PROCEDURES

Manual of Procedures

Approval of Sampling Facilities

Area and Continuous Emission Monitoring Requirements
Visible Emissions

Opacity Measurements

Laboratory, Source Test and Air Monitoring Procedures

Bay Area Air Quality Management District

1-2

October 2, 2000



1-522 Continuous Emission Monitoring and Recordkeeping Procedures: Persons
responsible for installing continuous emission monitors pursuant to District
regulations shall comply with the following:

522.1 Plans and specifications for monitoring selection and placement shall be
submitted to the APCO for prior approval.

522.2 Installation scheduling shall be completed as specified in Volume V, Manual
of Procedures (MOP).

522.3 Continuous emission monitors and their components shall be performance
tested as specified in Volume V, MOP.

522.4 Continuous emission monitor periods of inoperation greater than 24
continuous hours shall be reported by the following working day, followed by
notification of resumption of monitoring. Adequate proof of expeditious repair
shall be furnished to the APCO for downtime in excess of fifteen consecutive
days.

522.5 Monitors shall be calibrated daily except for velocity sensing instruments
which shall be calibrated monthly.

522.6 Continuous emission monitors and their components shall be maintained to
be accurate to within twenty percent when compared to the field accuracy test
procedures of Volume V, MOP, or 10% of the applicable emission standard,
or 5% of span in the absence of an emission standard.

522.7 Any indicated excess of any emission standard to which the source is
required to conform, as indicated by the monitor, shall be reported to the
APCO within 96 hours after such occurrence. The report shall include the
nature, extent, and cause-and-corrective-action-taken.

522.8 Monitoring data shall be submitted on a monthly basis in a format specified
by the APCO. Reports shall be submitted within 30 days of the close of the
month reported on.

522.9 Records shall be maintained for a period of at least two years and shall be
made available to the APCO on request. They shall include:

1) Occurrence and duration of any startup, shutdown or malfunction.
2) Tests, calibrations, adjustments and maintenance.
3) Emission measurements.

522.10 Monitors required by Sections 1-521 or 2-1-403 shall meet the requirements
specified by the APCO. (Adopted 3/17/82; Amended 9/2/98)

1-523 Parametric Monitoring and Recordkeeping Procedures: Persons responsible for
installing parametric monitors pursuant to District permit conditions or regulations
shall comply with the following:

523.1 Parametric monitor periods of inoperation greater than 24 continuous hours
shall be reported by the following working day, followed by notification of
resumption of monitoring to the Compliance and Enforcement Division.

523.2 Parametric monitor periods of inoperation shall not exceed 15 consecutive
days per incident or 30 calendar days per consecutive 12-month period.

523.3 Any violation of permit conditions or District regulations to which the source is
required to conform, as indicated by the monitor, shall be reported to the
APCO within 96 hours after such occurrence. The report shall include the
nature, extent, and cause-and-corrective-action-taken.

523.4 Records shall be maintained for a period of at least two years and shall be
made available to the APCO on request. They shall include:

1) Dates and duration of monitoring system periods of inoperation.
2) Tests, calibrations, adjustments and maintenance.
(Adopted September 2, 1998)

523.5 The person responsible for emissions being monitored shall maintain and

calibrate all required monitors and recording devices in accordance with the

applicable manufacturer’s specifications and the District Manual of Procedures._In
order to claim that a manufacturer’'s specification is not applicable, the person
responsible for emissions must have, and follow, a written maintenance policy that

Bay Area Air Quality Management District October 2, 2000
1-3



was developed for the device in guestion. The written policy must explain and justify
the difference between the written procedure and the manufacturer’s procedure.
(Adopted May 17, 2000)

Bay Area Air Quality Management District October 2, 2000
1-4



