REGULATION 1 GENERAL PROVISIONS AND DEFINITIONS

INDEX

1-100	GENERAL		
1-101	Description		
1-102	More Than One Emission Standard		
1-103	Violations Not Authorized		
1-104	Circumvention Not Permitted		
1-105	Regulations Not Intended to Apply to Workroom Atmosphere		
1-106	Separation of Emissions		
1-107	Combination of Emissions		
1-108	Metric Governs		
1-109	Severability		
1-110	Exclusions		
1-111	Deleted, October 7, 1998		
1-112	Breakdown Dispretionary Enforcement, Breakdown		
1-113 1-114	Discretionary Enforcement, Breakdown Exemption, Uncombined Water		
1-114	Exemption, Modification To Meet Emission Standards		
1-113	Exemption, Modification To Meet Emission Standards		
1-200	DEFINITIONS		
1-201	Air Contaminant or Air Pollutant		
1-202	Air Pollution Control Equipment		
1-203	APCO		
1-204	ARB		
1-205	Atmosphere		
1-206	Bar		
1-207	Best Modern Practices		
1-208	Breakdown (malfunction)		
1-209	Commenced		
1-210 1-211	Construction		
1-211	Discharge District		
1-212	Emission or Emissions		
1-214	Emission Point		
1-215	Facility		
1-216	Fixed Capital Cost		
1-217	Modification		
1-218	Opacity		
1-219	Operation		
1-220	Operating Day		
1-221	Person		
1-222	Plant		
1-223	ppmv		
1-224	Reconstruction		
1-225	Sampling Point		
1-226	Sea Level Atmospheric Pressure		
1-227	Source		
1-228	Standard Conditions		
1-229	Standard Dry Cubic Meter		
1-230 1-231	Type A Emission Point		
1-231 1-232	Type B Emission Point Visible Emissions		

1-233 1-234 1-235 1-236 1-237 1-238 1-239 1-240 1-241 1-242	Organic Compound Organic Compound, Non-Precursor Organic Compound, Precursor Volatile Organic Compound (VOC) Reduced Sulfur Compounds Parametric Monitor Continuous Emission Monitor Abatement Device Owner or Operator Parametric Emission Monitoring System
1-300	STANDARDS
1-301	Public Nuisance
1-400	ADMINISTRATIVE REQUIREMENTS
1-401 1-402 1-410 1-411 1-412 1-420 1-430 1-431 1-432 1-433 1-434 1-440 1-441	Violation Notice Status of Violation Notices During Variance Proceedings Registration Permits May Be Needed Address For Service Emission Source Data Breakdown Procedures Breakdown Report Written Breakdown Report Determination of Breakdown Administrative Violation, Breakdown Right of Access to Premises Right of Access to Information
1-500	MONITORING AND RECORDS
1-501 1-502 1-510 1-520 1-521 1-522 1-523 1-530 1-540 1-542 1-543 1-544 1-545	Sampling Facilities Sampling at Type B Emission Points Area Monitoring Continuous Emission Monitoring Monitoring May Be Required Continuous Emission Monitoring and Recordkeeping Procedures Parametric Monitoring and Recordkeeping Procedures Area Monitoring Downtime Area Monitoring Data Examination Area Concentration Excesses Record Maintenance for Two Years Monthly Summary Monitor Maintenance and Calibration
1-600	MANUAL OF PROCEDURES
1-600 1-601 1-602 1-603 1-604 1-605	Manual of Procedures Approval of Sampling Facilities Area and Continuous Emission Monitoring Requirements Visible Emissions Opacity Measurements Laboratory, Source Test and Air Monitoring Procedures

- **1-522** Continuous Emission Monitoring and Recordkeeping Procedures: Persons responsible for installing continuous emission monitors pursuant to District regulations shall comply with the following:
 - 522.1 Plans and specifications for monitoring selection and placement shall be submitted to the APCO for prior approval.
 - 522.2 Installation scheduling shall be completed as specified in Volume V, Manual of Procedures (MOP).
 - 522.3 Continuous emission monitors and their components shall be performance tested as specified in Volume V, MOP.
 - 522.4 Continuous emission monitor periods of inoperation greater than 24 continuous hours shall be reported by the following working day, followed by notification of resumption of monitoring. Adequate proof of expeditious repair shall be furnished to the APCO for downtime in excess of fifteen consecutive days.
 - 522.5 Monitors shall be calibrated daily except for velocity sensing instruments which shall be calibrated monthly.
 - 522.6 Continuous emission monitors and their components shall be maintained to be accurate to within twenty percent when compared to the field accuracy test procedures of Volume V, MOP, or 10% of the applicable emission standard, or 5% of span in the absence of an emission standard.
 - 522.7 Any indicated excess of any emission standard to which the source is required to conform, as indicated by the monitor, shall be reported to the APCO within 96 hours after such occurrence. The report shall include the nature, extent, and cause and corrective action taken.
 - 522.8 Monitoring data shall be submitted on a monthly basis in a format specified by the APCO. Reports shall be submitted within 30 days of the close of the month reported on.
 - 522.9 Records shall be maintained for a period of at least two years and shall be made available to the APCO on request. They shall include:
 - 1) Occurrence and duration of any startup, shutdown or malfunction.
 - 2) Tests, calibrations, adjustments and maintenance.
 - 3) Emission measurements.
 - 522.10 Monitors required by Sections 1-521 or 2-1-403 shall meet the requirements specified by the APCO. (Adopted 3/17/82; Amended 9/2/98)
- 1-523 Parametric Monitoring and Recordkeeping Procedures: Persons responsible for installing parametric monitors pursuant to District permit conditions or regulations shall comply with the following:
 - 523.1 Parametric monitor periods of inoperation greater than 24 continuous hours shall be reported by the following working day, followed by notification of resumption of monitoring to the Compliance and Enforcement Division.
 - 523.2 Parametric monitor periods of inoperation shall not exceed 15 consecutive days per incident or 30 calendar days per consecutive 12-month period.
 - 523.3 Any violation of permit conditions or District regulations to which the source is required to conform, as indicated by the monitor, shall be reported to the APCO within 96 hours after such occurrence. The report shall include the nature, extent, <u>and cause and corrective action taken</u>.
 - 523.4 Records shall be maintained for a period of at least two years and shall be made available to the APCO on request. They shall include:
 - 1) Dates and duration of monitoring system periods of inoperation.
 - 2) Tests, calibrations, adjustments and maintenance.

(Adopted September 2, 1998)

1-545 Monitor Maintenance and Calibration:

523.5 The person responsible for emissions being monitored shall maintain and calibrate all required monitors and recording devices in accordance with the applicable manufacturer's specifications and the District Manual of Procedures. In order to claim that a manufacturer's specification is not applicable, the person responsible for emissions must have, and follow, a written maintenance policy that

was developed for the device in	question. The written	policy must explain and justify				
the difference between the written procedure and the manufacturer's procedure.						

_—(Adopted May 17, 2000)